July 3,2014
DANVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT
DISTRCT FACILITIES PLAN HEARING REPORT
AMENDMENT NO:2

A public hearing was heid 2 the Danville High School Hixary on Jane 30, 2014, ot 6:00 pm

- Uoval'time). "The parpose'st the public hearing was 1o propose angw LISk acility Blan-
developéd by the Panville Schaols Local Planning Commitfes. The Local Planning Commiitee

{(LPC) voied 8-7 in favor of the proposed plan and the Board voted 4-0 (May 19% 2014 Board . -

Order #11242) to approve the new plan.

“There wete (2) people at the heariag exclusive of the hearing officor. Maxty Gibson, served - °

" as the locally-appointed hearing officer. Ed McKinney, DEP Dauvillo Schools and Ron
© Murxell, RossTarrant Architects were present. T .

© COMMENTS =~ _ ‘
- Mix. Ed McKinney called tho public hearing fo order. Tho heafing offioer outlined the purpose

of the hearing and the hearing procéduires in accordance with 700KAR 1:001. 1t was explained

that those persons wishing to speak wouid bs given the opportunity and that written statements

would be sccepted, All considerations will be rade available to the Kentucky Board of

Education via the hearing officer's report, The heaving officer inadé available the proposed new
- Distriet Facility Plan for review and comment, . : :

- The floor was opeﬁed to those who wished to make a staiement. Being no stakeholders present -

* for testimony/comment, the meeting was adjourned, ¥ was also noted that as of the closs of
business hours today, the district had not received any written testimony/comment for tonight’s
hearing, . o . '
RECOMMENDATIONS

s recommended that the new Disteiot Facility Plan developed by the Danville Sehools I ocal
Planning Commitiee and adopted by the Danville Sehools Boatd of Education be approved as
the District Facility Plan for the Danville School District. A, copy of the new plan is attached.

Respeciﬁﬂly submittet],

Marty Gibson, ﬁearing Officer
oo Ron Murrell, Architect
" 'Public Hearing-Agenda
PlamingFile - :
' Attachuents:  Danille Schoo! District Facifity Plan




09/03/2014

The Danville Independe

- template.

nt amended the District Facility Plan, but used the wrong hearing report




KBE APPROVAL DATE: OCTOBER 2014 Original Plan Date: June 2008
Finding: approved 12/13/13 noted in bold, italicized type
Amendment No. 1 - approved 8/12 noted in bold type

DANVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOLS DISTRICT FACILITIES PLAN

Amendment No. 2 Changes noted in bold, underlined type.
PLAN OF SCHOOL ORGANIZATION
1. Current Plan PS, K-5, 6-8. 9-12

2.  Long Range Plan PS, K-1, 2-5, 6-8. 9-12

EOY 2013Student
Enrollment
SCHOOL CENTERS Status Organization Capacity
1. Secondary
a. Danville High School Permanent 9-12 Center 536/752
2. Middle
a. Bate Middle School Permanent 6-8 Center 406/500
3. Elementary
a. Hogsett Elementary School - Permanent PS-5 Center 291/357
to become Central Office and PS - Center 104/adjust
b. Jennie Rogers Elementary School Transitional K-5 Center 289/250
to become a Permanent K-1 Center 300/350
c. Toliver Elementary School Permanent  K-5 Center 310/350
to become a Permanent 2-5 Center 578/500

[CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PRIORITIES (Schedule after the 2010 Biennium)

2¢. Major renovation/additions of educational facilities; including expansions, kitchens, cafeterias, libraries,
administrative areas, auditoriums, and gymnasiums. Eff. % Cost Est.

1. Danville High School 137,345 sf.

Major Renovation of spaces not renovated in 2006 to include; asbestos removal, fire suppression,
interior and exterior egress lighting, upgrade exterior lighting, and replace intercom system. $8,415,637

2. Bate Middle School 59,181 sf.
Major Renovations-of existing facility not included in 2000 renovation to include: new roof, makeup air

in kitchen, replace interior and exterior emergency egress lighting, upgrade exterior lighting, clock

system, interior finishes. $5,968,062
Construct: 3 Resource Rooms 375 sf. 1,125 sf. 71% $356,356
1 Youth Services Area 300 sf. 300 sf. 71% $95,028
1 Custodial Receiving 250 sf. 250 sf. 71% $79,190
3 Hogsett Elementary School (to become a Central Office/PS Center) 38,900 sf.

Major Renovation of spaces not renovated in 2000 to include; new roof, removal asbestos tile, interior
finishes, exhaust fans, plumbing, fire suppression, replace switchboard/branch panel boards, restroom
lighting, exterior lighting, power circuits in classrooms, exterior/interior doors/hardware, casework,

kitchen equipment, lockers, site development, parking, ADA upgrades. $4,450,160
4. Jennie Rogers (to become a K-1 Center) 35.172 sf.

Kentucky Department of Education
Division of Facilities Management



Major renovation of building systems including new roof, exterior/interior doors and hardware,
interior finishes, secure entry vestibule, HVAC units, exhaust fans, and HVAC controls, plumbing
fixtures, fire suppression, fire alarm system, electrical components including light fixtures and
power circuits for classrooms, casework, kitchen equipment, site development, parking and ADA

upgrades. . $4.396.500
Construct: 4 Standard Classrooms 800 sf. 3.200 sf. 14% $950,054
3. Toliver Elementary School 50,250 sf-
Major renovation of building systems including exterior/interior doors and hardware, interior
finishes, HVAC units, exhaust fans, and HVAC controls, plumbing fixtures, fire suppression, fire
alarm system, electrical components including main and branch panels boards, light fixtures and
power circuits for classrooms, casework, lockers, site development, parking, elevator and other
ADA upgrades. Renovate; existing Cafeteria into (2) Standard Classrooms, existing Media Center
into STREAM Classroom, existing STREAM classroom into (1) Standard Classroom, existing
Admin. into (3) Resource Rooms. $6.633,000
Construct: 6 Standard Classrooms 800 sf. 4,800 sf. 14% $1.425,081
1 Music Room 800 sf. 800 sf. 74% $237,514
1 Media Center 3,650 sf. 3.650 sf. 74% $1.083.655
1 Kitchen 3.000 sf. 3,000 sf. T14% $890.676
1 Cafeteria 4,600 sf. 4,600 sf. 74% $1.365.703
1 Admin. Area 1.870 sf. 1.870 sf. 74% $555,188
2d. KERA Strands New Additions: Preschool, SBDM Office & Conf., Fam. Res.
1. District White Board Initiative
Provide fixed active boards and projectors in all classrooms district wide with wireless
capability for hand-held student assessments and remote operation.
Construct: 15 Interactive Projection Boards $6,500 per clrm. $97,500
{CAPITAL CONSTRUCTION PRIORITIES (Regardless of Schedule)
4. Management support areas; Construct, acquisition, or renovation of central offices, bus garages, or central stores
Eff. % Cost Est.
1. Central Maintenance and Storage Facility
Construct: Construct a new central storage facility. 2,500 sf. 74% $619,257
2. Central Bus Garage
Construct: Construct a new bus garage facility. 2,400 sf. 74% $594,486
DISTRICT NEED $38,115,546]
5. Discretionary Construction Projects; Functional Centers; Improvements by new construction or renovation.
Estimated Costs of these projects will not be included in the FACILITY NEEDS ASSESSMENT TOTAL.
1. Bate Middle School/Danville High School
Implementation of Sports Complex Master Plan
2. Bate Middle School 59,181 sf.
1 ArtRoom 1,200 sf. 1,200 sf. 71% $380,113
1 Science Classroom 1,000 sf. 1,000 sf. 1% $316,761
1 Media Center 2,600 sf. 2,600 sf. 71% $823,577
1 Cafeteria 3,000 sf. 3,000 sf. 71% $950,282
1 Physical Education 10,375 sf. 10,375 sf. 71% $3,286,391
1 = SBDM Conference 270 sf. 270 sf. T1% $85,525
1 SBDM Office 150 sf. 150 sf. 71% $47.514
1 Family Youth Conference 270 sf. 270 sf. 1% $85,525

Kentucky Department of Education
Division of Facilities Management



Ziv'L 8Ge’L €9C°L LeLl 1443 918 99/ el Ge9 Sly +G8

GGl 122 €22l 681°L 8zL'l 148 124 099 004 Y99 $8-08
¥6e‘L 00S'L €65°L 06S'L PS5l 89v'L 6ZL'L 0v6 2s8 808 6/-G1
86Y'L ¥8G°L 2oLl 108°L G08‘L 0S.°L |£99°1 08Z°L G90°L 96 ¥.-0L
ges'l 88G°L 089°L ¥08°L 9l6°L Y16l ¥88°L 89/'L 9ge’L €80°L 69-99
019t G6g’L 6v9'L rL'L 0/8°L ¥86°L 186°L 0Z6°L €€8°1L 991°L $9-09
G69°L 059°} geg'l 069°L 181°) 716l 0€0'C 820°C 996°L SOl 69-G9
L9t 669°L ¥G9°L 6€9°'L ¥69'L L6.LL 8L6°L ¥€0°C ze0'e 906°L ¥5-0S
£¥9'l 6v9'L 9el'L 169°L 9/9°1 0€L'L 128°L €G6'L 690°C L10C 6Y-St
Zye'l ze9’L 8€9°L €L’} 6.9°L G99'L 8LLL vi8°L 8€6°L 9LLC yv-0¥
qsPy'L 06%'L 1181 4 ¥99°L zz9'L 809°L 099°L 26l 1212 6€-9¢
16¢€°) 8ge’l LBEL 69v°L Glv'L LyS'L 808'L g6v'L 8va'L 8L6°L ¥€-0€
0s€’L zeg’L €Ge'l ¥8€’L 09v‘L Gov'L L£G°) 66Y'L 18V°L 09Z°L 6¢-9¢
v.8°L 688°L 168°L 268l 0z6°L £66'L 166°L 890°C ze0'e evL'T v2-0¢

o

o

e ol Josyl  Jelvi |

ihas

9
8v'L 28y 6161 |

198
1%

EET
1]

SNsSua) 010Z 9y} wouy suondafold uoneindold ajIAsINoT Jo ANsioAlun -1 10z judy

Auno9 sjhog

¥102Z ‘L Aey




| Jo | obed

poitad
Jeah-g snoinaad

%¢€-

(1}%174 §¢0T 114114 §102 oLoz $002 10-0002 96-G661  16-0661  98-G861 18-0861

‘Puj 8jjiaueq

(1150114 §20C 0202 §10C 0102 $00T 1002 9661 1661 9861 1861

%S¢

%0¢-

T %SC-

TTmeeell_L %02-

S.. %S L~ p——y {1141 T}
hRE N %01~ ,.----- juspuadapu

Tsel %S ooo

%0

%S




vLE'L €18l Z89°'L 128°L vyl ¥eT'L 2z’ 08L°L €6L°L 88L°L 166 ¥8-08
BEL'L 1G68°L ¥¥0°C 892°C 650°C ¥G6°L 899°L Gv9'L 88G°L 2s9'L G89'L 6.-G1
160°C 0212 6LET 6vS'T 9z8'C 996°C BEY'C €80°C 6+¥0°'C vL6'L ¥20°C v.-0L
60S°C 0EY'C €Ls'e G89°C 1S6°C 0./2'€ 0.6'C 928'C ELy'C Loe‘z 122 69-99
9€L'C 028°C GEL'T G28°C €lo'e v0g'e €89°¢ gze'e 89L'c 8.G°C L1S°C ¥9-09
046'C 6v6'C LE0'E L¥6'T Lv0'e \ve'e 8vS'e 916'¢ 695°¢ 9/€'¢ 16.°C 69-95
g18C £00°€ 986 €40'C ¥86°C L20'€ L1Z'€ £85°C BY6°c 829'¢ 98s'¢c ¥9-0S
¥06°C 2982 8G0°C 9€0°¢ vZlL'e ¥€0°'C 8zZL'e lee'e Ly9'c Zv6'c ¥28'¢t 61-Gv
£20'c ¥86°C L¥6°C LEL°E gll'e €0Z'c eLL'e L0T'C oLv'e 62G°¢ LZL'y yi-0b
G00'c 250°c zLo'e 06T GoL'e evi'e 0€Z’e ivl'e veT'e 060°¢ 269°¢ 6£-G€
G88°C 086°C 166'C 186 916'C 80L°¢ 180°¢€ 1ZA%% G80'c 6LLE 8lLE'e y€-0¢
2L9'C Gv.L'C 108°C "€68°C ¥18°C G11°C 096°C L¥6°C 9z0'c 8€0°c 6ELE 6¢-G¢
6L2'cC ¥Ge'c LIET LLET Ziv'e L1€T yve'C G0S‘C 68Y°C £V8'C 968°C ¥2-0¢

.m- .,\ #, _ ~, ,°
| \ ! 52 o 0 m— -

SNsua) 010z dY3 wouy w:o_uua.-okn_ juswijjoiuz 3lIASINOT Jo AJ)SISAIUN -1 10Z Udy
A juno) pAog

z1oz ‘g Rey




March 7, 2014

Danville Independent Enroliment History

Three E
District Annual % | Year |Five Year| Ten Year |Change Per
EOY Enroliment | Change | Change | Change | Change Year
1989-1990 1,943
1990-1991 1,920
1991-1992 1,931
1992-1993 1,907
1993-1994 1,935
1994-1995 1,916
1995-1996 1,916
1996-1997 1,844
1997-1998 1,861
1998-1999 1,805
1999-2000 1,834 .61%
2000-2001 1,861 1.47% 0.00%
2001-2002 1,904 2.31% 5.48%
2002-2003 1,865 1.69% 0.21%
2003-2004 1,885 1.07% 1.29%
2004-2005 1,824
2005-2006 1,927
2006-2007 1,863
2007-2008
2008-2009
2009-2010
2010-2011
2011-2012

2012-2013




